tegration of Lokku Limited.

Adjusted EBITDA increased by 78.6% year on year
from $5.3 million to $9.5 million.

Adjusted operating cash flow increased by 78% from
$4.9 million to $8.8 million with the Group having an end
of year cash balance of $21.0 million.

�RECONCILIATION FROM STATUTORY
TO PRO FORMA RESULTS

Effective 1 July 2015, the Company successfully fi-
nalised its initial public offering (IPO) and its shares
commenced trading on the ASX. In its June 2015
Prospectus, the Company presented two Pro Forma
forecasts – one for the 12-months ended 31 December
2015 (CY15) and one for the 12-months ended 30 June
2016 (FY16). These Pro Forma forecasts were to reflect
the operating and capital structure following the IPO
as if they were in place for the full period. This includes
reflecting the impact of historical acquisitions to elim-
inate certain non-recurring items and to reflect public
company cost on the full period presented.

The following table shows a reconciliation of statuto-
ry results and the Pro Forma results for the 12 months
ended 31 December 2015 (CY15):

$’000 Statutory
Results CY15

Proforma Adjustments Proforma
Results CY15

Adj1 Adj 2 Adj 3 Adj 4

Revenue 20,568 1,969 - - - 22,537

Cost of Sales (2,511) (228) - - - (2,739)

Gross Profit 18,057 1,741 - - - 19,798

% Gross Margin 87.8% 88.4% - - - 87.8%

Operating Expenses (10,512) (1,216) 1,998 320 (46) (9,456)

EBITDA 7,545 525 1,998 320 (46) 10,342

% EBITDA Margin 36.5% 26.6% - - - 45.9%

Depreciation and Amortisation (1,103) (9) 848 - - (264)

EBIT 6,442 516 2,846 320 (46) 10,078

Net Finance Income / (Expense) (2,055) 47 1,950 - - (58)

Profit Before Tax 4,387 563 4,796 320 (46) 10,020

Tax Expense (1,798) 13 (254) - - (2,039)

NPAT 2,589 576 4,542 320 (46) 7,981

Adj. 1. Inclusion of first four months of Lokku Limited prior to acquisition and statutory consolidation.
Adj. 2. Removal of expenses of the IPO process and Lokku acquisition.
Adj. 3. Removal of non-recurring expenses before listing.
Adj. 4. Incorporation of listed Group expenses for the full financial year.

Annual Report

12

RISKS

The Group’s business is subject to a number of risks
including the following:

• �Reliance on the Google Ad Network, whereby adverse
changes to existing revenue sharing arrangements
could affect the Group’s existing revenues. This risk is
managed through a close relationship with Google and